
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

WATFORD CONVENIENCE STORE

16 October 2017

10.30 am

Town Hall, Watford

Please note the start time of this meeting

Contact

Alan Garside / Jodie Kloss
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 6 October 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillors S Bolton, J Connal, K Crout, A Dychton, J Fahmy, K Hastrick, M Hofman, 
P Jeffree, Ahsan Khan, B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery, D Scudder and R Smith

The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above.

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

2. Committee membership/ election of a Chair 

3. Application for a premises licence:  Watford Convenience Store, Market Street, 
Watford (Pages 3 - 23)

Report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services.

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a new premises 
licence following the receipt of representations.



PART A

 

Report to: Licensing Sub Committee

Date of meeting: 16 October 2017

Report of: Head of Community & Environmental Services

Title: Application for a new premises licence
Watford Convenience Store, 10 Market Street, Watford, Herts 
WD18 0PD  (17/01109/PRE)

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 An application has been received from Mr Harmeet Sidana for a new 
premises licence in respect of Watford Convenience Store, 10  Market Street, 
Watford, Herts WD18 0PD to allow the sale of alcohol by retail for 
consumption off the premises.  One representation has been received from 
the Police in their role as a Responsible Authority.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the 
application (amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives) as set out in the report.

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Parminder Seyan 
(Licensing Officer) telephone 01923 278434: email: 
parminder.seyan@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community & Environmental 
Services

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:parminder.seyan@watford.gov.uk


3.0 APPLICATION

3.1 Type of authorisation applied for 
Grant of a new premises licence.

3.2 Description of premises 
The premises is a convenience store located in Market Street in a parade of 
shops and residential units.

3.3 Under Policy LP1, the proposed use would be defined as an off licence with 
the sale of alcohol for consumption away from the premises. The premises is 
located in Market Street and under policy LP2 this area is defined as falling 
within the town centre, meaning that policy LP3 also applies.

3.4 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 1.
A plan showing the layout of the premises is attached at appendix 2.

3.5 Licensable activities  

This application is requesting permission to provide the following licensable 
activities

Licensable activity Permitted 
now

Applied 
for

Plays
Films
Indoor sporting events
Boxing or wrestling entertainment
Live music
Recorded music
Performances of dance
Entertainment of a similar description to live or 
recorded music, or dance
Provision of late night refreshment
Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises
Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises √ √

Page 4



Licensable hours
The hours proposed in this application are detailed in the following table:

Proposed 
off sale of 
alcohol

Existing  off 
sale of 
alcohol 

Proposed 
opening 
hours

Existing 
opening hours 

Monday 09:00-00:00 09:00-20:00 07:00-00:00 09:00-20:00
Tuesday 09:00-00:00 09:00-20:00 07:00-00:00 09:00-20:00
Wednesday 09:00-00:00 09:00-20:00 07:00-00:00 09:00-20:00
Thursday 09:00-00:00 09:00-20:00 07:00-00:00 09:00-20:00
Friday 09:00-00:00 09:00-20:00 07:00-00:00 09:00-20:00
Saturday 09:00-00:00 09:00-20:00 07:00-00:00 09:00-20:00
Sunday 09:00-00:00 09:00-20:00 07:00-00:00 09:00-20:00

4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.1 The following background information is known about these premises:

Applicant
Mr Harmeet Singh Sidana

4.2 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor
Mr Harmeet Singh Sidana

4.3 Current licences held
Although this particular application is for a new premises licence the premises 
does currently hold a licence with reference 16/00354/LAPRE. This licence 
has been in force since 13 April 2016, and is also held by Mr Sidana.  The 
hours for this licence are shown in the table at paragraph 3.6 for the 
Members to see that there is already an existing premises licence and so if the 
application is not granted the premises would still be able to continue to 
trade under their existing licence.

4.4 Closing date for representations
26 September 2017

4.5 Public notice published in newspaper
8 September 2017

4.6 Visits and enforcement action
There have not been any visits or enforcement action.

Page 5



5.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES.

The operating schedule submitted to describe the steps that the applicant 
intends to take to promote the four licensing objectives is attached at 
appendix 3.

6.0 REPRESENTATIONS

6.1 Responsible Authorities
Representations have only been received from the Police in their role as a 
responsible authority. The Police representations cite concerns about alcohol 
being available late into the night, both in terms of people pre-loading before 
going into town, or going away from town, street drinkers, anti-social 
behaviour and public nuisance.  These representations are attached at 
appendix 4.

6.2 Other Persons
No representations were received from any other person.

7.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:

 Sections 17 and 18 (Application for premises licence):
Section 17 details the process which the applicant must have 
followed for the application to be considered valid. Section 18 
describes the process by which an application for a premises licence 
is determined, including where relevant representations have been 
made as in this case.

 Sections 19 and 19A (Mandatory conditions):
Section 19 details the mandatory conditions that would apply if the 
sub-committee was minded to grant a licence authorising the supply 
of alcohol. Section 19A permits the Secretary of State to specify 
additional mandatory conditions which apply to all premises 
licences. 

• The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended:)
These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to   
determine applications submitted under the Licensing Act.

7.2 Statutory guidance
The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance (March 2015) 
apply to this application:

Page 6



                 Paragraphs 8.38 – 8.46:
                 These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the 

licensing objectives.  It is for the Sub Committee to decide in the 
light of this guidance whether the measures offered by the applicant 
are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  It is equally 
important to use the same measures when looking at any steps 
requested by a party making representations against an application.

                 Paragraph 9.12:
                 This paragraph explains how the licensing authority should accept
                 all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the 

Police unless the authority has evidence that to do so would not 
promote the licensing objectives.  However it is still the 
responsibility of the Police to ensure that their representations can 
withstand scrutiny.

Paragraphs 9.31 – 9.41:
These paragraphs explain that hearings should be focussed on the    
steps considered appropriate to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, as well as how appropriate weight must be attributed to 
the steps to promote the licensing objectives, the representations 
presented by all parties, the statutory guidance, and the licensing 
authority’s statement of licensing policy.

    Paragraphs 9.42 – 9.44
These paragraphs explain that when determining applications, the 
authority’s determination should be evidence-based, as well as how 
to assess if a step is ‘appropriate’ for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.

Chapter 10
This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may 
be attached to a premises licence should it be believed that such 
conditions are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. Any 
additional conditions requested by any party should be considered 
with reference to this chapter.

7.3 Statement of licensing policy
The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application:

 Policy LP1 – Premises Definitions

Page 7



In accordance with the information as submitted with the 
application, officers would describe the premises as an ‘off-licence’.

   Policy LP2 – Location and Operation of Premises
This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises when 
relevant representations are received, notwithstanding that each 
application is considered on its own merits. This premises is 
situated within the Town Centre (as defined in LP3) and this policy 
states that off-licences ‘will generally be allowed alcohol sales until 
8pm only’.

•  Policy LP3 (Creating a Family Friendly Town Centre)
       This is a special policy which applies to this part of the Town 

Centre, which is intended to be strictly applied.  Point 4 of the 
policy states ‘where relevant representations have been received, 
we will consider granting applications which limit the hours of 
operation to those set out in policy LP2 unless the exceptions to 
LP3 can be shown’.

•    Policy LP 6 (Prevention of Crime and Disorder)
       This policy details the factors that will be considered when a 

relevant representation is receive
[...]
s, lagers or more than 6.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) shall be 
sold at the premises. 

8. There shall be no sale of spirits in containers of a size of less than 
200ml.

9. The premises licence holder shall ensure that a Challenge 25 policy is 
adopted on the premises at all times.  Signage of the Challenge 25 
policy shall be prominently displayed on the premises.

10. The premises licence holder shall ensure that staff training in the 
licence holder’s age verification and ID procedure will be carried out 
every six months.

11. The refusals register shall be inspected on a regular basis by the 
designated premises supervisor and signed by the DPS to indicate that 
they have checked the register.

 
8.5 Conditions proposed by responsible authorities

The Police representations suggest a number of conditions which they would 
like attached to the premises licence should Members be minded to grant this 
application (see appendix 4).

As part of their representations the Police have proposed the following 
conditions which are similar to the applicant’s operating schedule but are 

Page 10



more restrictive:

1. No single cans or bottles of beer, lager or cider are to be sold at the     
premises.  The minimum quantity which may be purchased at any time 
shall be a pack of 4.

2. No super strength beer, lagers or ciders of more than 5.5% ABV shall be 
sold at the premises.

3. No miniature or quarter bottles of spirits of any kind.

It is noted that some of the conditions proposed by the Police are already 
matters which are contained within the applicant’s operating schedule. 
However, the following proposed conditions are not duplicated within the 
operating schedule:

4. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times 
when the premise is open the public.  This staff member shall be able to 
show police recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay 
when requested.

5. There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises at all 
times when the premises are authorised to sell alcohol.

6. There shall be no promotional sales of alcohol at the premises where 
alcohol is sold at a price lower than that at which the same or similar 
alcoholic drinks are sold, or usually sold, on the premises.

7. Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at point of 
sale indicating it is illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18.

8. The Premises Licence holder and the DPS will work closely with the 
police to identify and restrict the sale of alcohol to street drinkers, or 
persons known to be intoxicated.

9. There shall be no self-service of spirits on the premises.

10. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed 
containers only, and shall not be consumed on the premises.

11. Prominent signage indicating the premises hours for the sale of alcohol 
shall be displayed so as to be visible before entering the premises, 

Page 11



where alcohol is on public display, and at the point of sale.

12.  The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that outside of hours authorised 
for the sale of alcohol, all alcohol within the trading area is to be secured 
behind locked grills/screens or secured behind locked cabinet doors to the 
satisfaction of the police or licensing authority.

8.6 Conditions proposed by Other Persons
None

8.7 Pool of Model Conditions
In addition to any conditions proposed by the responsible authorities, the 
licensing authority also has its own pool of model conditions that may help 
mitigate the concerns raised in the representations.

8.8 Officers do not consider that there are any conditions contained within the 
pool of model conditions which are appropriate to this application and the 
representations received.

8.9 Officers would ask Members to note the following when considering the 
conditions proposed by the Police:

Condition 5: The Licensing Act 2003 d
[...]
r the sale of alcohol, therefore this 
would not appear to be a reduction in the capacity of alcohol sales.  The third 
test would be more relevant to an application for a restaurant or similar 
venue, and so does not apply in this case.  Members are reminded that, in any 
case where any applicant wishes to be considered as an exception to policy, it 
is for the applicant to show why they should be considered as an exception 
and not on the Sub Committee to show why an exception should be made.

Members are able to depart from policy in circumstances where there are 
justifiable reasons from doing so, and after considering the individual merits 
of the application before them.

9.5 The Police representations refer to historical problems of street drinkers in 
Market Street which the Police and the council have been working to address.  
There have been on-going operations by the Police to manage the risk of anti-
social behaviour. The Police express concerns that granting a licence without 
sufficient controls would be detrimental to this work and the licensing 
objectives. The Police are concerned that relaxing the conditions or hours 
could encourage a return of alcohol linked anti-social behaviour.  The Police 
have cited an example of a local business in Market Street that has historically 
suffered in relation to street drinkers sitting outside on their steps, making it 
difficult and sometimes impossible for them to enter their place of work.  The 
Police have proposed alternative times and conditions, particularly to do with 
the strength of alcohol and minimum quantity of cans that may be purchased 
at any time, but the Police and the applicant have not been able to reach an 
agreement or compromise on these matters.  If Members are satisfied that 
the proposed alternative times and conditions are appropriate then these 
may be confirmed by being attached to the licence as conditions.

9.6 The officers’ observations and the comments regarding the representations 
are in no way meant to bind Members. They are for guidance only and 
Members may attach whatever weight they see fit.  

9.7 The Sub-Committee are reminded that they have a duty to “have regard” to 
the licensing policy but are not bound by it. However, should Members wish 
to depart from the policy then detailed reasons for this must be given as part 
of any decision.

9.8 In determining this application, the Sub-Committee must have regard to the 
representations and take such steps as it considers appropriate for the 

Page 14



promotion of licensing objectives. The steps are:

(a) grant the application in full.

(b) modify the conditions of the licence volunteered by the applicant in 
the operating schedule, by altering or omitting or adding them.

(c) reject the whole or part of the application.

Appendices
Appendix 1 – Map of the premises’ location
Appendix 2 – Plan of the premises
Appendix 3 – Operating schedule
Appendix 4 – Representations from the Police
Appendix 5 – Draft premises licence

Background Papers
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  
If you wish to inspect or take copies of the background papers, please contact 
the officer named on the front page of the report.

Licensing Act 2003
Amended guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Home 
Office April 2017)
Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
Watford Borough Council Licensing Policy (November 2013 – November 2018) 
Watford Borough Council Pool of Model Conditions (March 2013)
 
File Reference
Watford Convenience Store

Reviewed by

Licensing
Head of Community & Environmental Services JH 5/10/17
Legal CN 5/10/17
Finance
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer JK 4/10/17

Page 15



Appendix 1 ´

© 
Cr

ow
n C

op
yri

gh
t a

nd
 da

tab
as

e r
igh

ts 
20

16
 O

rdn
an

ce
 S

urv
ey

 10
00

19
60

6. 
Ae

ria
l 2

01
0 ©

 G
eo

pe
rsp

ec
tiv

es
. H

ist
ori

ca
l ©

 La
nd

ma
rk 

Inf
orm

ati
on

 G
rou

p.

Date: 27/
[...]
has been received for a new Premises Licence 
by Watford Convenience Store, 10 Market Street, Watford for 
them to sell alcohol from 09:00hrs – 00:00 Monday to 
Sunday and open from 07:00hrs – 00:00 Monday to Sunday.   
 
The premises is located within the Sensitive Licensing Area of 
the Council Licensing Policy (LP4) and is also part of a busy 
‘Family Friendly’ Town Centre.  Selling alcohol until 00:00hrs 
could increase the volume in customers seeking to pre-load with 
alcohol before going on to on-licensed premises.  These 
customers could purchase convenient sized bottles that could 
then be taken in to other premises within the town.  There is a 
risk of an increase in crime and disorder when there is an 
opportunity for members of the public to pre-load.  It would also 
facilitate the possibility of persons leaving the town later on to 
purchase alcohol and continue drinking outside/on the way 
home resulting no doubt in crime, disorder or disruption to local 
residents in Cassio Road/Merton Road onwards. 
 
Market Street has had a historical problem with regards to street 
drinkers resulting in complaints from businesses and residents, 
daytime and evening, regarding Anti-Social Behaviour.  This is a 
continued major concern for us, local residents and businesses 
at this present time.  In this ASB hotspot this would be 
detrimental to what we are trying to achieve in the area.  
Together with the Council, we aim to alleviate current issues 
and not create more. 
 
A local business in Market Street has historically suffered in 
relation to street drinkers sitting outside on their steps, making it 
difficult and sometimes impossible for them to enter their place 
of work, and street drinkers causing associated ASB issues.  
Police have worked hard to improve this and other issues, and 
support local businesses positively to ensure variance of  
 

Page 20



 
businesses remain in the town and do not suffer public  
nuisance. 
 
Having looked at this application, the police were in a position to 
suggest alternative times and conditions, however the applicant 
was not in agreement with the below proposals, therefore I have 
had to submit this representation. 
 
Police Licensing Proposals are: 
 

 Alc sales    09:00hrs – 21:00 Mon to Sun 

 Opening hours   07:00hrs – 21:00 Mon to Sun 
 

 No single cans or bottles of beer, lager or cider are 
to be sold at the premises.  The minimum quantity 
which may be purchased at any time shall be a pack 
of 4. 

 No super strength beers, lagers or ciders of more 
than 5.5% ABV shall be sold at the premises. 

 No sales of miniature or quarter bottles of spirits of 
any kind. 

 The Premises Licence holder shall install and 
maintain a comprehensive CCTV system to the 
satisfaction of Hertfordshire Constabulary.  The 
CCTV system shall continually record whilst the 
premises is open to customers.  All entry and exit 
points will be covered enabling frontal identification 
of every person entering in any light condition. All 
recordings shall be stored for a minimum of 31 
days.  Recordings shall be made available 
immediately upon the request of police or an 
authorised officer of the council throughout the 
preceding 31 day period. 

 A staff member from the premises who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 
shall be on the premises at all times when the 
premise is open to the public.  This staff member 
shall be able to show police recent data or footage 
with the absolute minimum of delay when requested. 

 At least one camera shall be installed and 
maintained to cover the rear yard of the premises. 

 There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on 
the premises at all times when the premises are 
authorised to sell alcohol. 

 The Premises Licence holder shall ensure all staff 
are trained to prevent underage sales of alcohol.  All 
staff training shall be recorded and updated every 
six months and these records shall be readily 
available for inspection
[...]
the trading area is to be secured 
behind locked grills/screens or secured behind 
locked cabinet doors to the satisfaction of the police 
or licensing authority. 

 Acceptable identification accepted by the premises 
licence holder, DPS or other staff member shall be a 
passport, photo driving licence or PASS accredited 
identity card. 

 
In summary we feel if this were to be granted it would be 
detrimental to policing in Watford and the community in its 
entirety.  
 
This therefore raises strong concerns of how this would impact 
the wider community in terms of increased Anti-Social 
Behaviour and Crime and Disorder. 
 
The Constabulary have concerns regarding this application and 
accordingly on behalf of the Chief Constable I represent against 
it. 
  

 

Suggested conditions that could 
be added to the licence to 
remedy your representation or 
other suggestions you would like 
the Licensing Sub Committee to 
take into account. Please use 
separate sheets where 
necessary and refer to checklist. 

 

Page 22



 

Signed:  PS 1162 Luke Mitchell    Date:   15/9/17 

 
Please return this form along with any additional sheets to: Watford Licensing Authority, Town Hall, Watford, 
Herts WD17 3EX, or email to envhealth@watford.gov.uk  
This form must be returned within the Statutory Period.  For more details please check with the 
Licensing Unit on 01923 278503 .
 

Page 23

mailto:envhealth@watford.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Application for a premises licence:  Watford Convenience Store, Market Street, Watford
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Plan
	Appendix 3 -  Operating Schedule
	Appendix 4- Police Representation






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

16 October 2017

Present: Councillor  K Crout (Chair)
Councillors J Connal and D Scudder

Also present: Sergeant Luke Mitchell, Hertfordshire Constabulary
Ms Jo Tomkins, Hertfordshire Constabulary
Mr Robert Jordan, Premises Representative
Mr Harmeet Singh Sidana, Applicant, Watford Convenience 
Store

Officers: Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)
Licensing Officer (PS)
Senior Solicitor
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)
Assistant Licensing Officer

7  Committee membership/ election of a Chair 

The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors Connal, Crout and Scudder.

The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing.

RESOLVED – 

that Councillor Crout be elected Chair for this hearing.

8  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

9  Application for a premises licence:  Watford Convenience Store, Market 
Street, Watford 

Introduction to the application
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services outlining the application. 



2

The Licensing Officer introduced the report. The application was for a new 
premises licence to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises.  One 
representation had been received which was from Hertfordshire Constabulary.  
There was an existing licence in operation at the premises.  The premises was 
defined as an off-licence and, due to its location, policy LP3 applied, which aimed 
to create a family-friendly town centre. The Police had proposed alternative 
timings and additional conditions for the licence. Some conditions had been 
agreed following a mediation meeting.  The outstanding issues for which there 
had not yet been an agreement were the terminal hour for alcohol sales, the 
maximum strength of beers, lagers and ciders to be sold and the minimum 
quantity of cans available to customers.

The Committee was asked to have regard to the representations and the 
licensing policy, although it was not bound by it. Reasons needed to be given if 
the committee departed from the policy.

There were no questions for the Licensing Officer.

Representations 
Sergeant Luke Mitchell introduced the representation on behalf of Hertfordshire 
Constabulary. 

Sergeant Mitchell described the location of the premises which was near a 
sensitive licencing area and a busy family-friendly town centre. Changing the 
terminal hour to midnight would provide more opportunities for customers to 
pre-load before going into other premises.  There was a risk of an increase in 
crime and disorder following such consumption. It would also facilitate the 
purchase of alcohol by those leaving the town potentially causing nuisance and 
disorder to residents in the area. Historically, there had been a problem with 
street drinkers and associated antisocial behaviour (ASB) in Market Street and it 
was in the top 8 locations for ASB in Central Ward.  

  
The Police were further concerned about the impact on vulnerable and homeless 
people. There had been an increase in people sleeping rough and begging in the 
area. Central Ward had seen a 20% increase in ASB since April and the increase 
was mostly linked to issues around homelessness and street drinking.  Shoplifting 
had also increased by 20% and this was often linked to those feeding drug or 
alcohol habits. The Police also reported an increase in assaults where alcohol was 
the aggravating factor. These concerns had led to a joint operation between the 
Police, homelessness charities and the council to signpost people affected by 
homelessness to agencies offering support.  An increase in the hours of the sale 
of alcohol would damage the work done. 



3

The Council’s policy sought a terminal hour of 20.00 for the sale of alcohol in this 
area. The Police had suggested alternative times and conditions but the applicant 
had not been in agreement with the proposals.  The applicant did not wish to 
compromise on the condition that no fewer than four cans of beer, lager or cider 
could be sold at a time. It was suggested that this indicated that most of the 
sales were to vulnerable people who could not afford four cans at a time.  Most 
customers would purchase four to six cans. 

To summarise, the Police felt that extending hours would not promote the 
licensing objectives in an area of Watford which required significant Police 
resources. In addition, the sale of small numbers of cans, high-strength alcohol 
and longer hours of sales suggested that the customers were more vulnerable 
and alcohol-dependent.  The applicant had not indicated how he would 
introduce control measures to manage the risks associated with later sales of 
alcohol. The application, if granted, would be a detriment to Watford and its 
community.

In response to questions from the applicant’s representative, it was confirmed by 
Sergeant Mitchell that:

 the issues which had not yet been agreed were the minimum number of 
cans to be sold in a single purchase, the terminal hour for the sale of 
alcohol and the maximum strength of alcohol to be sold by the premises.

 There were no records of incidents related to the premises in question.

In response to questions from members, Sergeant Mitchell noted:
 The premises’ current licence permitted the sale of beers, lagers and 

ciders up to 5.5% ABV.
 The Police worked in partnership with homelessness charities and other 

professionals to provide support to those with drug and alcohol 
dependencies. If they did not engage with this support, the Police would 
use their powers.

 Police services were experiencing a number of challenges in the town 
centre linked to drugs, alcohol, homelessness and mental health and it 
was important that they were able to manage their time effectively.

 There was ongoing work with the off-licences in the town centre to 
determine where street drinkers were sourcing their alcohol and to help 
the premises understand who the vulnerable people were. 

 Watford’s night time economy was policed by officers from around the 
county and additional outlets selling alcohol late in the evening would add 
to the issues and the resources needed.

 It appeared that some vulnerable people would beg until they had enough 
to purchase one or two cans and then start begging again.



4

 The Police’s concerns were: the impact on the levels of ASB linked to 
street drinking and homelessness and the opportunities for pre-loading 
and purchasing alcohol on the way home. There was a problem with 
vehicles being vandalised at night on the routes out of the town centre.

 A number of outlets in the Market Street area had late-night hours due to 
their licenses having grandfather rights.  

 A higher ABV was more attractive to street drinkers as it enabled them to 
become intoxicated more quickly and premises which sold them were 
well-known.

There were no questions from the Licensing Officer or the Council’s Legal 
Advisor. 

Address on behalf of the applicant
The premises representative, Mr Robert Jordan, presented the application to the 
Sub-Committee.

Addressing the Police’s proposed conditions, Mr Jordan noted that:
 the Police sought a terminal hour for alcohol of 21.00; the applicant was 

willing to amend his application from midnight to 22.00.  
 the current licence specified a minimum of two cans of beer, lager and 

cider, rather than the four requested by the Police; the applicant wished 
to retain his current licence condition of two. There had been no adverse 
impact in the 17 months he had been trading.  

 the Police had requested that a personal licence holder be on duty at all 
times when the premises were selling alcohol; it had been agreed to 
remove this condition at the mediation meeting.

 the applicant was happy to accept that no beers, lagers or ciders of more 
than 5.5% ABV would be sold.

 the applicant was otherwise happy to accept the conditions proposed by 
the Police.

Staff at the premises were trained in detecting proxy sales, not selling to street 
drinkers or intoxicated persons. The premises did not appear to have an adverse 
effect on the licensing objectives after operating for more than a year, in 
accordance with policy LP3.  The premises operated CCTV and any issues would 
be recorded and kept for the specified 31 days.  

The applicant would not be content with the Police's suggestion that he was 
targeting street drinkers. Most pre-loading took place at home rather than 
bought from convenience stores so he did not accept that this was a risk.



5

Mr Jordan noted that the residents had not objected to the application.  There 
was a camera at the rear of the premises which would detect any issues there 
and the counter was next to the window so staff were aware of what was 
happening in the street.  There was no evidence of shoplifting or drugs related 
issues.

There were no questions from responsible authorities.  Sergeant Mitchell 
confirmed that he was content that the condition related to personal licence 
holders be removed.

In response to questions from members the premises’ representative and the 
applicant advised that:

 There had been no problems at the premises and if issues arose, the staff 
would be prepared to call the Police.

 A new application had been made, rather than a variation to the current 
licence, to avoid issues with many additional conditions being added to 
the existing licence.

 Customers often bought two cans in one purchase.

There were no questions from the Licensing Officer. 

In response to a question from the Council’s Legal Advisor, Sergeant Mitchell 
advised that most customers bought four to six cans. Below that level, sales were 
targeted to street drinkers.

Summary
In closing, Sergeant Mitchell asked for confirmation that a refusal sales book 
would be kept for 12 months. This was agreed.

The Applicant concluded by advising that street drinkers sought the high-
strength cider which had an ABV of 7.5% ; this was not available at the premises.

Decision
The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision.

On the Sub-Committee's return, the Chair announced the decision.

After announcing the decision, the Chair advised that this meant that the 
premises could sell alcohol until 22.00 but would not be permitted to sell fewer 
than four cans in a single sale. 



6

RESOLVED –

Having heard the evidence from the applicant and representations from the 
Police, the Committee grants the application as amended, with a closing time for 
the sale of alcohol of 10pm. The Committee attaches the conditions proffered by 
the Police. In attaching the conditions, the Committee is of the view that this will 
aid in the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

In reaching this decision, the Committee has taken into account the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003, the Secretary of State’s guidance and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Chair
The Meeting started at 10.30 am
and finished at 12.00 pm


